

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of the Inquiry of LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

—*against*—

iFINEX INC., BFXNA Inc., BFXWW INC.,
TETHER HOLDINGS LIMITED, TETHER
OPERATIONS LIMITED, TETHER LIMITED,
TETHER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,

Respondents.

Index No.: 450545/2019

Part 3

Justice Cohen

Motion Seq.: 002

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION, BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE,
TO VACATE OR MODIFY THE APRIL 24, 2019 *EX PARTE* ORDER**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900

May 5, 2019

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION 2

 I. The Attorney General Failed to Show that the
 Martin Act’s Jurisdictional Scope Covers the Respondents 2

 II. The Attorney General’s *Ex Parte* Application Should Have Been
 Governed by the Traditional Standards for a Preliminary Injunction..... 3

 III. The April 24, 2019 Order Cannot Be Justified
 Under the Traditional Preliminary Injunction Standards..... 8

 A. The Attorney General Will Not Succeed on the Merits..... 8

 B. There Is No Harm, Much Less Harm that Is Ongoing or Irreparable..... 10

 C. The Balance of the Equities Favors Bitfinex and Tether 11

 IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not “Proper and Expedient” 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abrams v. Long Beach Oceanfront Assoc.</i> , 136 Misc.2d 137 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987)	6
<i>Matter of Attorney General (Am. Research Coun.)</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 108 (1961)	6
<i>Matter of Attorney General (Cenvill Communities)</i> , 82 Misc.2d 418 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 25, 1975)	4
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	8
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Wells Fargo Ins. Services</i> , 919 N.Y.S.2d 481 (2011)	8
<i>Matter of Edelstein</i> , Index No. 450416/2019 (April 9, 2019)	4
<i>In re First Energy Leasing Corp. v. Attorney General</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 59 (1986)	7
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gujardin v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>IMAX Corp. v. Essel Group</i> , 154 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep't 2017)	2,3
<i>Margolies v. Encounter</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 475 (1977)	13
<i>New York Yankees P'ship v. SportsChannel Assocs.</i> , 126 A.D.2d 470 (1st Dep't 1987)	13
<i>Matter of Ottinger v. State Civ. Serv. Commn.</i> , 240 N.Y. 435, 436 (1925)	5, 6
<i>Polak v. Cont'l Hosts, Ltd.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	9

Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5

Schneiderman v. 15 Broad Street, LLC,
No. 450454/2014, 2014 WL 1682835 (N.Y. Sup Ct Apr. 29, 2014).....4

Schneiderman v. Eichner,
No. 451536/2014, 2016 WL 3057994 (N.Y. Sup Ct. May 26, 2016)4

Sehera Food Services Inc. v. Empire State Bldg. Co.,
74 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dep’t 2010)8

Spitzer v. Merrill Lynch,
Index No. 401522/2002 (April 9, 2008)5

State v. Fine,
72 N.Y.2d 967 (1988)3, 5, 6

Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....9

Statutes

CPLR 101.....6

CPLR 103.....7

CPLR 105.....7

Gen. Bus. L. § 3522

Gen. Bus. L. § 3535

Gen. Bus. L. § 354 *passim*

Gen. Bus. L. § 3576
